using the merger basis of accounting as if the acquisition has occurred from the date when Mr. Kan has
obtained control. The net assets of the companies comprising the Group have been consolidated using
the existing book values from the perspective of Mr. Kan.

Comparative amounts in the consolidated financial statements are restated as if the entities or
businesses had been combined at the beginning of the comparative period.

– 8 –

The consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income include the results
of combining entities or businesses from the earliest date presented. The effects of all transactions
between the combining entities or businesses, whether occurring before or after the Acquisitions, are
eliminated.

A uniform set of accounting policies is adopted when preparing the consolidated financial statements.

The effects of the application of merger accounting on the consolidated statement of financial position
as at 31 December 2022 are as follows:

As at
31 December 2022

as previously
reported

Adjustments
for combination

using merger
accounting

As at
31 December

2022
 as restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 60,115 — 60,115
Right-of-use assets 8,858 — 8,858
Investment properties 283,267 — 283,267
Interest in an associate — — —
Equity instruments at fair value through other comprehensive

income 1,043 — 1,043
Prepayment for property, plant and equipment — 5,872 5,872
Rental deposits 232 — 232
Deferred tax assets 429 — 429

353,944 5,872 359,816

Current assets
Inventories 152,061 — 152,061
Properties held for sale 129,735 — 129,735
Trade and other receivables 71,780 — 71,780
Loan receivable from an associate 9,343 — 9,343
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 7,551 — 7,551
Bank deposits 63,632 — 63,632
Cash and cash equivalents 48,481 5,389 53,870

482,583 5,389 487,972

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 60,671 13,413 74,084
Contract liabilities 7,398 — 7,398
Lease liabilities 1,725 — 1,725
Taxation payable 66,576 — 66,576
Bank loans 20,203 — 20,203
Bank overdrafts 1,610 — 1,610

158,183 13,413 171,596

– 9 –

As at
31 December 2022

as previously
reported

Adjustments
for combination

using merger
accounting

As at
31 December

2022
 as restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Net current assets 324,400 (8,024) 316,376

Total assets less current liabilities 678,344 (2,152) 676,192

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities 110 — 110
Provision for long service payments 898 — 898
Deferred tax liabilities 30,432 — 30,432

31,440 — 31,440

Net assets 646,904 (2,152) 644,752

Share capital and reserve
Share capital 4,470 — 4,470
Reserves 642,076 (3,841) 638,235

Equity attributable to owners of the Company 646,546 (3,841) 642,705
Non-controlling interests 358 1,689 2,047

646,904 (2,152) 644,752

– 10 –

The effects of the application of merger accounting on the consolidated statement of profit or loss for
the year ended 31 December 2022 are as follows:

For the
year ended

31 December 2022
as previously

reported

Adjustments
for combination

using merger
accounting

For the
year ended

31 December 2022
as restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Revenue 374,049 — 374,049
Cost of goods sold (259,380) — (259,380)

Gross profit 114,669 — 114,669
Other income 3,469 2 3,471
Other gains and losses 2,885 — 2,885
Impairment losses under expected credit loss model (20,661) — (20,661)
Selling and distribution costs (10,773) — (10,773)
General and administrative expenses (49,258) (2) (49,260)
Finance costs (1,003) — (1,003)
Share of result of an associate (884) — (884)

Profit before taxation 38,444 — 38,444
Taxation (11,029) — (11,029)

Profit for the year 27,415 — 27,415

Earnings per share
—Basic HK cents

2.18
HK cents

—
HK cents

2.18

—Diluted HK cents
2.18

HK cents
—

HK cents
2.18

– 11 –

The effects of the application of merger accounting on the consolidated statement of cash flow for the
year ended 31 December 2022 are as follows:

For the
year ended

31 December 2022
as previously

reported

Adjustments
for combination

using merger
accounting

For the
year ended

31 December 2022
as restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Operating activities
Profit before taxation 38,444 — 38,444
Adjustments for:

Share of result of an associate 884 — 884
Loss on changes in fair value of investment properties 2,367 — 2,367
Gain on fair value changes upon transfer of properties

held for sale to investment properties (5,399) — (5,399)
Depreciation on property, plant and equipment 2,559 — 2,559
Depreciation on right-of-use assets 1,694 — 1,694
Dividend income from financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss (711) — (711)
Impairment losses under expected credit loss model 20,661 — 20,661
Interest income (755) — (755)
Interest expenses 1,003 — 1,003
Loss on changes in fair value of financial assets at fair

value through profit or loss 318 — 318
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment (72) — (72)

Operating cash flows before movements in working
capital 60,993 — 60,993

Increase in inventories (2,792) — (2,792)
Decrease in properties held for sale 12,614 12,614
Decrease/(increase) in trade and other receivables and

deposits 15,102 (5,872) 9,230
Increase in trade and other payables 5,026 5,631 10,657
Decrease in contract liabilities (26,287) — (26,287)

Cash generated from/(used in) operations 64,656 (241) 64,415
Tax paid (4,899) — (4,899)

Net cash generated from/(used in) operating activities 59,757 (241) 59,516

– 12 –

For the
year ended

31 December 2022
as previously

reported

Adjustments
for combination

using merger
accounting

For the
year ended

31 December 2022
as restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Investing activities
Placement of bank deposits (63,632) — (63,632)
Purchase of financial assets at fair value through profit or

loss (7,347) — (7,347)
Purchase of equity instruments at fair value through other

comprehensive income (1,043) — (1,043)
Purchase of property, plant and equipment (636) — (636)
Proceeds on disposal of financial assets at fair value through

profit or loss 17,952 — 17,952
Dividend income from financial assets at fair value through

profit or loss 711 — 711
Interest received 755 — 755
Proceeds on disposal of property, plant and equipment 78 — 78

Net cash used in investing activities (53,162) — (53,162)

Financing activities
Capital injection — 3,960 3,960
Dividends paid (27,000) — (27,000)
Repayment of bank loans (6,188) — (6,188)
Payments for repurchase of shares (1,952) (1,952)
Repayment of lease liabilities (1,725) — (1,725)
Interest paid (1,003) — (1,003)
Contribution from non-controlling shareholders 1,342 1,689 3,031

Net cash (used in)/generated from financing activities (36,526) 5,649 (30,877)

Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents (29,931) 5,408 (24,523)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year 78,935 — 78,935
Effect of foreign exchange rate changes (2,133) (19) (2,152)

46,871 5,389 52,260

Bank balances and cash 48,481 5,389 53,870
Bank overdrafts (1,610) — (1,610)

46,871 5,389 52,260

– 13 –

2.	 REVENUE AND SEGMENT INFORMATION

Revenue represents amounts received and receivable for the sales of fine jewellery products, net of
discounts and returns, sales and rental of properties, provision of property management services during
both years, and the Group commenced in the photovoltaic power generation business during the year
as the Group acquired a 55% equity interest in a subsidiary in the People’s Republic of China (“PRC”)
from the controlling shareholder.

Information reported to the executive directors of the Company, being the chief operating decision
maker (“CODM”), for the purposes of resource allocation and assessment of segment performance